of the Stock Option Plan provide that the directors have the right to grant options to acquire common shares of the
Company at not less than the closing market price of the shares on the day preceding the grant. No compensation is
recognized when options are exercised. The number of shares reserved for issuance is not to exceed 15% of the
aggregate number of common shares issued and outstanding (calculated on a non-diluted basis) from time to time.

As at December 31, 2020, the Company had 13,314,499 (December 31, 2019 – 34,596,998) common shares remaining
available for the granting of future options. Options are exercisable at the market price of the shares on the date
preceding the date of grant.

Share Bonus Plan
The terms of the Company’s Share Bonus Plan are set out in Note 17.

Terms and Conditions of Share-based Payment Arrangements
Stock Option Plan
The terms and conditions relating to the grants of the Stock Option Plan are as follows:

 Options issued during the year vested on the date of grant.
 All options are to be settled by physical delivery of shares.

Disclosure of Share-based Payment Arrangements
Stock Option Plan

The following is a summary of the activity of options:

Year ended December 31, 2020 Year ended December 31, 2019

Number of
options

Weighted average
exercise price

Number of
options

Weighted average
exercise price

Balance, beginning of year 31,675,000  $   0.010 34,525,000  $   0.010

Granted  25,000,000   0.005 4,650,000   0.010

Expired  (350,000) 0.010 - -

Exercised -   - (7,500,000)   0.010

Balance, end of year 56,325,000  $   0.008 31,675,000  $   0.010

Options exercisable, end of year 56,325,000  $   0.008 31,675,000  $   0.010

Nuinsco Resources Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(all amounts in Canadian dollars)

27

15. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS – CONTINUED
As at December 31, 2020 the options outstanding are as follows:

# Options Exercise Price Expiry date
Weighted average

expiry (years)

26,675,000 $   0.010 April 18, 2021 0.30

4,650,000 $   0.010 August 26, 2024 3.66

25,000,000 $   0.005 November 17, 2025 4.88

   56,325,000 2.60

On August 26, 2019, the Company issued 4,650,000 stock options to officers, consultants and employees of the